

No. 19-963

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., PETITIONER

*v.*

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

LEWIS T. LECLAIR  
GARY CRUCIANI  
CHELSEA A. PRIEST  
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.  
300 Crescent Court, Ste. 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
Walnut Glen Tower  
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000  
Dallas, TX 75231  
(214) 396-0441  
*dgeyser@adjtlaw.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The arbitration clause does not delegate any gateway questions to the arbitrator .....	10
A. This Court should resolve the important predicate question whether this agreement contains any delegation clause at all .....	10
B. The mere incorporation of the AAA rules is not “clear and unmistakable” evidence that the parties agreed to arbitrate arbitrability.....	13
II. Because the carve-out provision exempts this action from any plausible delegation, the gateway question should be resolved in court.....	26
A. Petitioner wrongly conflates the bright line between carveouts to the scope of <i>arbitration</i> and carveouts to the scope of <i>delegation</i> .....	26
B. Under its plain text, the carve-out clause confirms that this action is not subject to arbitration.....	28
Conclusion.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Aguilera v. Matco Tools Corp.*, No. 19-1576, 2020 WL 1188142 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2020) .....25

*Allstate Ins. Co. v. Toll Bros., Inc.*, 171 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016) ..... 18

*Ashworth v. Five Guys Ops., LLC*, No. 16-6646, 2016 WL 7422679 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 22, 2016) ..... 18

*AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.*, 475 U.S. 643 (1986)..... *passim*

*Auwah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.*, 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 17

*Blanton v. Domino’s Pizza Franchising LLC*, 962 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

*Campbell Soup Co. v. Wentz*, 172 F.2d 80 (3d Cir. 1948) ..... 18

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Hogan*, 556 S.E.2d 662 (N.C. Ct. App. 2001) .....32

*Chong v. 7-Eleven, Inc.*, No. 18-1542, 2019 WL 1003135 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2019) ..... 22

*Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd*, 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....39

*Doe v. Natt*, 299 So.3d 599 (Fla. App. Ct. 2020) ..... 17, 21, 22

*First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan*, 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... *passim*

*Global Client Solutions, LLC v. Ossello*, 382 Mont. 345 (2016)..... 17

*Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.*, 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) ..... *passim*

*Hollerbach v. United States*, 233 U.S. 165 (1914) ..... 33

*Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.*, 537 U.S. 79 (2002)..... 15, 29

*Hoyle, Tanner & Assocs., Inc. v. 150 Realty, LLC*, 172 N.H. 455 (2019)..... 16, 22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020) .....	19
<i>Johnston Cty v. R.N. Rouse &amp; Co.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 30 (N.C. 1992) .....	32
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016) .....	30
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	27
<i>O’Brien v. Miller</i> , 168 U.S. 287 (1897) .....	33
<i>Oliveira v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2017) ...	16
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richlin Sec. Serv. Co. v. Chertoff</i> , 553 U.S. 571 (2008) .....	11
<i>Root v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 158 S.E.2d 829 (N.C. 1968).....	32
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	11
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	27
<i>T.M.C.S., Inc. v. Marco Contractors, Inc.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 588 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015) .....	35
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	35, 36
<i>Vierican, LLC v. Midas Int’l</i> , No. 19-620, 2020 WL 4430967 (D. Haw. July 31, 2020) .....	16
<i>Wood-Hopkins Contracting Co. v. N.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 202 S.E.2d 473 (N.C. 1974) .....	34
<i>Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 18-2836, 2018 WL 4677830 (E.D. Va. Sept. 6, 2018) .....	19
Statutes:	
9 U.S.C. 3.....	15

VI

	Page
Statutes—continued:	
9 U.S.C. 4.....	15
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	19
28 U.S.C. 1334(a).....	19
Miscellaneous:	
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:5 (4th ed.).....	32
Christopher R. Drahozal & Erin O’Hara O’Connor, <i>Unbundling Procedure: Carve-Outs from Arbitration Clauses</i> , 66 Fla. L. Rev. 1945 (2014) .....	37, 38
Christopher R. Drahozal & Stephen J. Ware, <i>Why Do Business Use (or Not Use) Arbitration Clauses?</i> , 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 433 (2010).....	37
Restatement of U.S. Law of Int’l Commercial & Investor- State Arbitration (proposed final draft Apr. 24, 2019; approved May 20, 2019) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 202 .....	32
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	11, 12
Square, Inc., <i>General Terms of Service</i> < <a href="https://tinyurl.com/square-arb">https://tinyurl.com/square-arb</a> > (visited Oct. 12, 2020).....	16
